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Chronological Tables of Europe
1. Marcel, Guillaume; Parsons, William (translator);
Sturt, John (engraver).
Chronological Tables of Europe; From the Nativity of Our
Savior to the Year 1703. Engraven on 46 Copper-Plates, and
Contriv’d in a small Compass for the Pocket; Being of Great
Use for the Reading of History, and a Ready Help to Discourse.
Digested into so very Easie and Exact a Method, that any one
may Immediately find out either Pope, Emperour, or King. And
thereby Know in what Time & Kingdom he Reign’d. Who were
his Predecessours, Contemprs. & Successrs; To what Virtues
or Vices he was most Inclinable; The Good or Ill Success of his
Fortune; The Manner & Time of his Death.
London: Printed for B. Barker at the White-Hart and C. King at the
Judges Head in Westminster Hall, 1707.
$1000.
Oblong twelvemo, measuring 3 x 4.5 inches: 46 copper-engraved plates, including two
folding plates mounted as pastedowns. Contemporary paneled sprinkled calf, boards
double-ruled and decorated in gilt, raised bands, spine compartments decorated in gilt, all
edges speckled red. Light shelfwear to binding, tiny wormhole to final folding plate, not
affecting text.

A revised translation by English publisher
William Parsons of Guillaume Marcel’s Tablettes
Chronologiques, first published in 1682, a popular
pocket-sized chronology of Europe “from the
nativity of our Savior to the year 1703.”
Minutely engraved plates provide a compressed
guide to each century, while the index uses
symbols to record facts about historical figures
from Abel to Zosimus. In addition to including
recent “alterations and amendments,” this sixth
English impression features a more durable format
and plentiful blanks for the owner’s notes: “if he
shall at any Time be Inclinable to make any
Additions, Chronological or Historical
Observations for his own Satisfaction, They are
now (in a Manner) Inter-Leav’d, for that very
Purpose.”
OCLC locates holdings at four institutions in the
United States: Grolier, Winterthur, Princeton, and
Texas. A compelling little book, about the size of
an iPhone, as dense with data as the early
eighteenth century allowed.

Gems, Principally from the Antique
2. Dagley, Richard (illustrator); Croly, George.
Gems, Principally from the Antique.
London: Hurst, Robinson & Co., 1822.
$250.
Octavo, measuring 7 x 4.5 inches: xx, 52. Original blue paper boards, rebacked
with original printed paper spine label laid down. Engraved frontispiece and
twenty full-page engravings throughout text, notes at rear, text block uncut. Early
ownership signature on upper board, ink presentation inscription on front free
endpaper. Light shelfwear, spine label rubbed, lightest occasional foxing.
First edition of this illustrated collection of poems inspired by the
iconography of ancient gems. Engraver Richard Dagley reproduces
twenty antique (and antique-style) signets and cameos, each plate
accompanied by a poem by the literary clergyman George Croly.
On Sappho’s portrait, copied from “an undoubted antique,” Croly
writes: “She loved -- she felt the lightening-gleam, / That keenest
strikes the loftiest mind; / Life quenched in one ecstatic dream, /
The world a waste before -- behind.” A near-fine uncut copy of a
Romantic curiosity, bridging the ancients and moderns.

HAND-COLORED UNCUT SHEET
OF NINETEENTH-CENTURY
FRENCH REBUS PUZZLES
3. Hand-colored engraved sheet of French rebus puzzles.
France: early nineteenth century.
$950.
Engraved hand-colored pictorial sheet of French rebus cards, measuring 10.75
x 15.75 inches. Light edgewear with a few tiny chips, occasional trace of early
mount to verso.
Delightful uncut sheet of fifty hand-colored rebus puzzle cards, each
card measuring approximately 2 x 1.25 inches. In one image, a pretty
young wife chats with her older husband while an impatient young
man hides behind the fireplace screen; the puzzle works out to “Je
serai fait sortant de lá!” A surprising survival, in near-fine condition,
suitable for framing.

THE FIRST MODERN ENGLISH TRANSLATION
OF PORTIONS OF BEOWULF:
ILLUSTRATIONS OF ANGLO-SAXON POETRY, 1826,
INSCRIBED BY CONYBEARE’S WIDOW
4. Conybeare, John Josias; Conybeare, William (editor); [Conybeare, Mary].
Illustrations of Anglo-Saxon Poetry.
London: Harding and Lepard, 1826.
$1800.
Octavo, measuring 9 x 6 inches: viii, xcvi, 286, [2]. Original drab paper boards, rebacked, endpapers and final pastedown renewed, text block
uncut. Introductory essay on meter; “addenda et corrigenda” at rear; final errata leaf. Ink inscription to upper board: “Dr McDonnell / from Mrs
Conybeare;” ink inscription to front pastedown: “Presented to Dr McDonnell by the widow of the author in 1828;” ink checkmarks at table of
contents and an ink annotation on page 251. Occasional foxing, light shelfwear.
First edition of John Josias Conybeare’s landmark anthology, containing the first modern English translation of portions
of Beowulf, along with the original Anglo-Saxon text and a Latin translation: “Swift rush’d the hero forwards, all his care /
Lest the dark murderer scape, and wing his flight / To fen and fastness.” The anthology also includes the first appearance in
print of a number of Anglo-Saxon fragments from the Exeter Manuscript, which like Beowulf are accompanied by Latin and
modern English translations. Oxford professor of poetry Conybeare was at the forefront of the nineteenth-century English
revival of interest in Saxon England; he “was almost the first . . . to move back the focussing-point sufficiently to get all English
literature under view” (Saintsbury, A History of Criticism and Literary Taste in Europe).

Conybeare died unexpectedly in 1824, midway through his work on this anthology, which was completed by his brother.
His widow Mary Conybeare inscribed this copy to a “Dr McDonnell” on the upper board; an ink note records the date of
the gift on the front pastedown. A very good presentation copy of a milestone in the study of English literature.

The Butterfly’s Ball
and the Grasshopper’s Feast
5. [Ballantyne, R.M.]; [Roscoe, William].
The Butterfly’s Ball and the Grasshopper’s Feast.
London: Thomas Nelson and Sons, 1857.
$750.
Single volume, measuring 9.5 x 7.5 inches: [2],[8], 9-24; eight color plates. Original blue
pictorial cloth stamped in gilt and blind, yellow coated endpapers. Four plates of sheet music.
Early ink gift inscription, lightest edgewear to binding.
First edition of this popular Victorian adaptation of William Roscoe’s 1806
poem, “The Butterfly’s Ball and the Grasshopper’s Feast,” reprinted here
with musical accompaniment. Scottish artist Robert Ballantyne expands
Roscoe’s rhymes into an extended prose narrative, illustrated with festive
insects in party dress and dancing shoes: “There were such a multitude of odd
creatures, of all shapes, and sizes, and colours; some of whom were by nature
bitter enemies, and would have fought and killed each other had they met in
the woods while taking a walk, but were quite civil and polite to one another,
now that they met as guests in Mrs. Butterfly’s bower.” A bright, near-fine
copy of a delightful book.

The Only Book Publication
of Emily Dickinson
in her Lifetime
6. [Dickinson, Emily]; Lathrop, George (editor).
A Masque of Poets.
Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1878.
$1250.
Single volume, measuring 6.5 x 4.25 inches: 301, [3]. Original black cloth decorated in red and gilt, publisher’s advertisements printed on endpapers. Ink signatures of
Ellery Yale Wood to front free endpaper and J.F. Pickering to front flyleaf. Lightest
shelfwear.
First edition of the only book publication of Emily Dickinson in her
lifetime, as the anonymous contributor of “Success.”
The “No Name Series” presented poems by celebrated English and
American writers, including Henry David Thoreau and Louisa May
Alcott, alongside the work of unknown poets like Dickinson. Readers
encountered each of the unattributed poems without bias, not knowing
which ones were written by famous authors.

Dickinson was pressured to participate in A Masque of
Poets by her friend and fellow contributor Helen Hunt
Jackson, who considered Dickinson’s deep-seated
reluctance to publish, even anonymously, perverse: “You
are a great poet – and it is a wrong to the day you live in,
that you will not sing aloud” (letter of Jackson to
Dickinson, March 1876).
Jackson ultimately submitted “Success” on her friend’s
behalf; contemporary readers guessed that it was the work
of Ralph Waldo Emerson (Anne Holmes, Library of
Congress blog, 2017).
This copy of A Masque of Poets belonged to the
American expatriate collector Ellery Yale Wood, who
left major collections to Bryn Mawr College and
London’s Guildhall Library upon her death in 2013.
A near-fine copy, much brighter than usually found, with
excellent provenance.

The Tragic Mary, 1890
7. Field, Michael; [Bradley, Katherine];
[Cooper, Edith]; Image, Selwyn (designer);
[Stuart, Mary, Queen of Scots].
The Tragic Mary.
London: George Bell and Sons, 1890.
$950.
Octavo, measuring 7.5 x 5 inches: x, 261, [3]. Original brown paper boards
with floral design by Selwyn Image, spine lettered in black, text block uncut
and unopened. Without scarce glassine wrapper. Shallow bump to spine, light
offsetting to endpapers.
First edition of this Victorian verse drama about Mary, Queen
of Scots, co-written by the lesbian couple Katharine Bradley and
Edith Cooper, who published under the penname Michael Field
for four decades. Their pseudonymous authorship was a
loosely held secret among literary friends like Robert Browning
and Oscar Wilde.

The ambiguous figure of Mary Stuart fascinated the Victorians,
as evidenced in Walter Pater’s “Essay on Rossetti,” which
inspired the title of the play: “Old Scotch history, perhaps
beyond any other, is strong in the matter of heroic and
vehement hatreds and love, the tragic Mary herself being but
the perfect blossom of them.” The Tragic Mary dramatizes the
tumultuous years of 1566 and 1567, when Mary’s first husband
Lord Darnley was murdered and his alleged killer, the Earl of
Bothwell, abducted and married her. Field explores the tension
between the queen’s vulnerability and authority, as when Mary
asks her abusive captor: “Have you thought what utter hatred
would be like in me? . . . Have you beheld the vision? Very soon
it will be actual, and face to face.” Focused on the world of the
queen and her woman servants, the play is of particular note for
its undertones of same-sex desire; the scholar Jayne Lewis calls
it “a fable of lesbian longing” (Mary Queen of Scots: Romance and
Nation.)
The Tragic Mary features a celebrated design by Selwyn Image,
one of the founders of the Century Guild of Artists, now seen
as a key forerunner of the Arts and Crafts Movement and Art
Nouveau. A nearly fine, unopened copy.

Six Gilt-Tooled Prize Cards
for the Barrhead Canary Club
8. Six fancy prize cards for the Barrhead Canary Club.
Johnstone, Scotland: David Ritchie, 1890-1906.
$400.
Six gilt-tooled pictorial morocco prize cards, each measuring 6.75 x 5.5 inches.
Morocco cards in red, blue, brown, and tan; color pictorial pastedown to recto of
each card; colored pastedown with publisher’s information to verso of each. Two
holes punched at top of each card. Lightest wear.
Collection of six stylized prize cards produced by printer David
Ritchie for the Barrhead Canary Club, just outside Glasgow, between
1890 and 1906. Located in the nearby Scottish village of Johnstone,
Ritchie specialized in “Prize Cards for Cage Bird, Poultry, Pigeon,
Canine, Agricultural, Horticultural, and other Societies’ Shows, Judging Books, Officials’ Badges, Rosettes, &c.” These whimsical portraits
of winning cage birds -- 1st Prize Yellow Piebald Cock, 2nd Prize
Yellow Cock, 3rd Prize Green Hen, 3rd Prize Clean or Foul Yellow
Hen, 4th Best Bird, and 5th Special overall -- have a graphic appeal
that transcends their immediate occasion.

Vera Vorontzoff
By Russian Mathematician Sofia Kovalevskaya,
First Edition in English, Inscribed by the Translator,
With Soviet-Era Classroom Poster of Kovalevskaya
9. Kovalevsky, Sonja; [Kovalevskaya, Sofia];
Rydingsvärd, Anna von (translator).
Vera Vorontzoff.
With: Soviet-era classroom portrait of Kovalevskaya.
Boston and New York: Lamson Wolffe and Co., (1895).
$500.
Octavo, measuring 6.75 x 4.25 inches: [2], ix, [1], 3-197, [1]. Original tan
cloth elaborately stamped in red, blue, black, and silver in a design incorporating
Russian motifs, spine lettered in silver, top edge gilt, other edges uncut. Pictorial title
page. Binder’s stamp to front pastedown. Presentation inscription from translator
Rydingsvärd, dated 1897, on front free endpaper. Cloth slightly darkened.
With: color-printed educational poster, measuring 18.75 x 14.75 inches, mounted
to stiff cardboard backing, with two punched holes and cord for hanging. Numeral
“55” stamped to verso, with ink notation. Light splashmarks to poster, a few small
stains and pinholes.

First edition in English of Russian mathematician Sofia Kovalevskaya’s only novel, first
published posthumously in Sweden in 1892. Forbidden to attend a European university
without a male guardian’s permission, young Sofia entered a “fictitious marriage” with
the paleontologist Vladimir Kovalevsky, allowing her to pursue her studies in Germany.
She became the first woman in modern Europe to receive a doctorate in mathematics.
For her innovative closed-form solution to a problem in classical mechanics, known as
the “Kovalevskaya Top,” she was awarded the Prix Bordin of the French Academy of
Sciences, and was appointed to a lifetime chair in mathematics at Stockholm.
In this semi-autobiographical novel, influenced by Turgenev’s Fathers and Sons, an
unnamed Russian mathematician tells the story of her childhood friend Vera
Vorontzoff, a young noblewoman who longs to escape her conventional upbringing
and “devote [her] life to some great work.” Interestingly, Vera dismisses the narrator’s
calling – “a mathematician was, in her eyes, little better than a crank” – in favor of
political activism, embracing nihilism and sacrificing herself to the radical cause. The
melodramatic introduction, by translator Anna von Rydingsvärd, frames
Kovalevskaya’s own life as a tragic conflict between her feminine desire for domestic
happiness and her masculine drive to pursue an academic career, her “heart-life” at
odds with her “brain-life.”
Accompanying the book is a classroom poster of Kovalevskaya, part of the Soviet-era
“Cabinet of Mathematics” series. A near-fine copy of a scarce and fascinating book,
inscribed by the translator, with a portrait reflecting author Kovalevskaya’s importance
in the history of mathematics in Russia.

THE FIRST PUBLIC MONUMENT To
AN AFRICAN AMERICAN IN THE UNITED STATES:
COMMEMORATIVE CARD DEPICTING
ROCHESTER’S FREDERICK DOUGLASS MONUMENT
10. Souvenir card depicting Rochester’s monument to Frederick Douglass.
Rochester, New York: circa 1899.
$850.
Single sheet, measuring 9.25 x 4 inches. Halftone image of the monument in Douglass Park above a printed
quote by Douglass on recto; halftone portrait and text on verso. Lightly toned.
Original souvenir commemorating the 1899 unveiling of the Frederick Douglass
monument in Rochester, New York: “the first public monument to an African American in
the country” (O’Keefe, Frederick and Anna Douglass in Rochester, New York).
When Rochester’s Soldiers and Sailors Monument was erected in 1892, Douglass observed
that African-American soldiers were omitted from the design. A local community leader,
John W. Thompson, began fundraising for a monument to Rochester’s black soldiers, a
project reimagined as a monument to Douglass after his burial in Rochester in 1895. Partly
funded by the Haitian government, the statue by sculptor Sidney W. Edwards was
dedicated in June of 1899, with Douglass’s widow and Theodore Roosevelt, then governor
of New York, in attendance.

Rochester was a fitting location for the Douglass landmark: the city was a critical
stop on the Underground Railroad, and the home of Douglass’s anti-slavery
newspaper The North Star.
This commemorative card depicts an early design for the statue above a quote by
Douglass: “Men do not live by bread alone; so with nations, they are not saved by
art, but by honesty; not by gilded splendors of wealth, but by the hidden treasure
of manly virtue; not by the multitudinous gratifications of the flesh, but by the
celestial guidance of the spirit.” The image captures Douglass as the great orator,
with one hand extended and the other holding a text to his chest: a stance that
differs slightly from the final monument, in which Douglass has both hands
extended. The likeness was based partly on photographs of Douglass and partly
on his son, Charles Remond Douglass, the first African American to enlist in New
York during the Civil War.
The Rochester monument was considered important enough that W.E.B. DuBois
recreated it, on a smaller scale, for his groundbreaking “Exhibit of American
Negroes” at the 1900 World’s Fair in Paris. OCLC locates one institutional
holding of this card, at the University of Arizona; the University of Rochester has
another. A fine example.

Schoolchildren
in Boston with
Butterfly
Specimens
11. Classroom photograph
of schoolchildren with
butterfly specimens.
Boston and Brookline: William
and Edward Partridge, circa
1900.
$200.
Mounted sepia photograph,
measuring 8 x 9.75 inches, labeled
in gilt on the lower mount:
“Partridge / Photographer / Boston
and Brookline.” Lightest edgewear,
trace of adhesive to top righthand
corner.

Classroom photograph of schoolchildren studying
butterfly specimens, produced by the Partridge
photography studio in Boston.
American interest in butterflies exploded in the late
nineteenth century, in part as a response to the discovery
of unknown species accelerated by the expanding
railroad, and in part as the result of a new wave of
popular field guides, many featuring photographs for
the first time.
This image of a Boston classroom, featuring a mixed
group of students poring over tiger swallowtails,
epitomizes the popular natural history of the period.
See William Leach, Butterfly People (2013).
A striking artifact.

THE BOOK OF AMERICAN
NEGRO SPIRITUALS,
INSCRIBED BY
JAMES WELDON JOHNSON
TO RING LARDNER
12. Johnson, James Weldon (editor);
Johnson, J. Rosamond (arranger);
Brown, Lawrence (arranger); [Lardner, Ring].
The Book of American Negro Spirituals.
New York: The Viking Press, 1925.
$2800.
Single volume, measuring 10 x 7 inches: [1-10] 11-187. Original light
brown cloth decoratively stamped in brown and blue. Historical preface
followed by 137 pages of musical arrangements. Ink presentation
inscription on front free endpaper: “For Ring W. Lardner / with sincere
regards / James Weldon Johnson.” Light edgewear, foxing to endpapers, no
dust jacket.

First edition of this Harlem Renaissance
anthology of more than sixty spirituals, a
collaboration by the talented Johnson
brothers, inscribed by James Weldon
Johnson to Ring Lardner.
In his introduction, James Weldon Johnson
observes that the spirituals, created under
slavery and kept alive by generations of
unrecorded singers, are “America’s only
folk music and, up to this time, the finest
distinctive artistic contribution she has
to offer the world.” The songs collected
here include “Go Down Moses,” “Swing
Low Sweet Chariot,” “Deep River,” “Roll
Jordan, Roll,” “Steal Away to Jesus,” and
“Nobody Knows de Trouble I See.”
Most of the musical arrangements are by composer J. Rosamond Johnson, best remembered for writing “Lift Every Voice
and Sing,” still considered the African-American national anthem.
This copy is warmly inscribed by James Weldon Johnson to another master of American dialect, the popular writer Ring
Lardner, who once scandalized his Great Neck neighbors by hosting a party for J. Rosamond Johnson, the hit composer
from Harlem. A near-fine copy, with an excellent literary association.
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